, COMPLAINT NO, CP20-318
IN THE MATTER OF §  TEXAS.BOARD OF

THE LICENSE OF ©§ " VETERINARY
DAVID O'BRIEN, D.V.M. . §  MEDICAL EXAMINERS
AGREED ORDER

On ii\is'day the Texas Board of Veterhnary Medical Examiners (“Board")-consideied the maiter of
the license of David O*Brien, D.V.M, (“Respondent™).

Respondcnt,.without admiitting:the teuth of the Findings of Faot and Conelusions of Law set out i1
this Order, waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of tfiis Order. Accordingly; the Board
makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and enters this Orderas set forth
below,

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Respondent, David O’Brien, D.V.M., of San Antonio, Texas, holds Texas veterinary
license #7621, -

2, On or about May 8, 2020, “Lucy,” was taken-to Respondent for not eating and lethargy.
~ Exam included bloodwork and Respondent found Lucy had an infection, A Rx was preseribed for
the infection.

3. Lucy eame back (o clinit to be rechecked s she was not gotting any better:

4. No differential Dingnosls was made and no veferral to a hospital for further testing.

3 A sonogram was s'uggéstcdby Respondent. The officer h‘iahziger told the Owner to walt to
the following Monday. : ‘

6. The owner opted for suthanasia to prevent further suffering,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

. Pursuantto- Texas Oceupations Code, Chapter 801, the Board hs jurisdiction over this
matter. Respondeit is. required to comply-with the provisions of the, Veterinaty Licensing Aect,
Chapter 801, Texas Occupations, Code, and with the. Board's Rules, Respondent received notice
as reqiived by law.

2, Respondent has violated Board Rule 573.10, Supervision of Non-Veteringrians and Rule
373.24 Respoiisibility of Veterinarian to Refer a Case, of the Board’s Rules of Professional
“Conduct, : ' '

Agtéed Order CP20-318 _ o o
. David O’Biion, D.VIM: LT : o o Page 1




3 Respondent has violated Section 801.402(6) of the Veterinary licensing Act; Texas
‘Occupations Code, prohiblting engaging in practices or conduct that violates the board's rules of
professional conduct,

4, Respondent s subject to disciplinary action under Texas Occupations Code, Sections
80!..4()!(3). and 801,451, :

5. Pursuant to Board Rule 575.25. Respondeni’s violations are Class B violations, and
Respondent is subject to diseiplinary action under that Rule.

TERMS OF ORDER-
Now, therefore, the Board and Respondent agree to the following ierms:
I, REPRIMAND

8. Respondent is hereby formally reprimanded by the Board, This formal reprimand
may be ‘published in the Board™s newsletier and routinely reported to the American
Assocldtion :of Veterinary State Boards {AAVSB) for inclusion in the national
reporting database, A

2 ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY

#, Respondent-shall pay un administrative penalty of one thousand dollars-($2,000,00)
within 30 days of the date.the Board approves this Order. Payment shall be- made
directly 1o the ‘Téxas Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners at 1801 Congress

Avenue, Suite 8.800, Austin, Texas 78701, Partial payments will not be accepted.

b, IfRespondent does not tiinely pay the adminlstrative penalty, the Board may deny

- 4 fequest to renew Respondent's license until the outstanding administrative.

penalty is received, pursuant to Board Rule 573.62(b). Any monetary funds paid to

the Board to renew a license shall first be applied to any outstanding unpaid

administrative penalties, pursuant to Board Rille 571.57. Additionally; the matter

may be referred. 1o the Attorney General for colleetion, purstait to Texas
Oceupations Code, Section 801.458, '

3. CONTINUING EDUCATION

. In addition to the annual continuing education required fot license renewal,
Respondent shall complete three (3) hours of continuing education in the drea of
Texas Veterinarian Law or internal medicitie within six- months of the date the
Board approves this Order. Respondent shall submit_documentation of the
completed continuing education penalty and the tequired annual continuing
education to-the Board within six months of the date the Board approves this Ordey,
Documentation shall be submitted directly to the Texas Board of Veterinary
Medigal Examiners at +80 L Congress Avenue, Suite 8,800, Austin, Texas 78701.
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4, ADHERENCE TO THE LAW AND BOARD Rums

a.  Respondent shall abide by the Board’s Rules of Professional Conduct, the Texas
- Veterinary Licensing Act, and the laws of the State of Texas and the United States.

b.. Respondent shall cooperate with the Board’s attorneys, ivestigators, compliance
officers and other employees and agents investigating Respondent’s compliance
with this Order.,

Failure by Respondent to comply with the terms of this Order, or with-any othér
provisions of the Veterinary Licensing Actor the Board Rules, may resultin furthéi
disciplinary action,

&

The effective: date of the terms of this Order shall be the date it is adopted by the Board, unless
stated otherwise,

Certification and signatiie page follows,
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RESPONDENT’S CERTIFICATION

© Tunderstand. that 1 have the right to legal counsel. prior tosigning this Order. I waive
* representation by counsel. 1 have reviewed this Order and understand the Findings of Fact
and Conclusions of law set forth.herein, I neither admit nor deny the violation(s) herein, 1
understand that this Order contains the entire agreement, and there is no other agreement
of any kind. [ waive the right to any further proceedings, including a formal hearing, and

the right to seek judicial review of this Order,

I understand that this Order is subject to approval by the Board. I understand that the

terms and conditions of this Order become effective upon approval by the Board. A copy of

the approved: Order-will- be mailed to.me: By sngnmg this Order, I agree to satisfactorily

.comply with the terms and coiiditions of the Order in a-timely manner, I understand that if

¢ I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation
i and appropriate disciplinary action as a result of my noncompliance.

ngned lHis§daypf‘ &Cﬂ /b A{’Q/ .20 LZ"

,//%//{/%?Wo///

Davxd O?*Brien, D.V.M,

— .
¢ Sworn and subscribed before me this 5 day of OCJL\)b"U/ — ,ZOJE\

SEAL:
[ty
oAl S\NFf,  JULIAPAGE HERRING-FINDLEY ; :

=§-' 'ﬂ’agNotaw Publio, State.of Toxao < )&‘«9
E&‘%g NP Comm. Exilras 06-03-2020 I N
Ty Notary,ID 133794410 Notary Public -
. TR A

TH EREFORE, the Tekas Board-of Veterinary Medical E‘mmmens does heleby adopt this Order.
: This Ovder is effective and final on this __| day of —JAenanr., - 202

Son P

#eith Pardue. J.D., Presiding Board Member
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